

**STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV**

In re the finding of Contempt in Pozner v.
Fetzer:

Leonard Pozner,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

Appeal No. 2020AP1570

v.

James Fetzer,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal From the Circuit Court of Dane County
Case No. 2018CV3122
Honorable Frank D. Remington, Presiding

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

Richard L. Bolton
State Bar No. 1012552
Boardman & Clark LLP
1 S. Pinckney St., Ste. 410
P.O. Box 927
Madison, WI 53701-0927
(608) 257-9521
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
	A. THE LAW	1
	B. THE HIGHER GROUND.....	2
II.	THE PREDICATES FOR AN ALTERNATIVE PURGE CONDITION WERE NOT SATISFIED IN THIS CASE	4
	A. THE CIRCUIT COURT REFUSED TO CONSIDER FETZER'S INABILITY TO FULFILL A \$650,000 ALTERNATIVE PURGE CONDITION.....	4
III.	THE CIRCUIT COURT'S \$650,000 AWARD WAS EXPLICITLY PUNITIVE	7
IV.	THE CONTEMPT AT ISSUE DID NOT CAUSE POZNER TO INCUR ATTORNEYS' FEES FOR THE UNDERLYING DEFAMATION ACTION	8
V.	POZNER'S DEFAMATION SUIT IS NOT OTHERWISE FEE- SHIFTING	11
VI.	THE CIRCUIT COURT ACTED WITH THE OBJECTIVE APPEARANCE OF BIAS	12
VII.	CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Benn v. Benn</i> , 230 Wis.2d 301, 602 N.W.2d 65 (Ct. App. 1999)	7
<i>Everson v. Lorenz</i> , 280 Wis.2d 1, 695 N.W.2d 298 (2005)	7
<i>Fischer v. Ganju</i> , 168 Wis.2d 834, 45 N.W.2d 10 (1992)	8
<i>Frisch v. Henrich</i> , 304 Wis.2d 1	4, 7
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 US 557, 115 S.Ct. 2338 (1995)	11
<i>In re Paternity of CY C.J.</i> , 196 Wis.2d 964, 539 N.W.2d 703 (Ct. App. 1995)	7
<i>Larson v. Larson</i> , 165 Wis.2d 679, 478 N.W.2d 18 (1992)	4
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1744 (2017)	11
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1207 (2011)	11
<i>State ex rel. N.A. U.G.S.</i> , 156 Wis.2d 388, 456 N.W.2d 867 (Ct. App. 1990)	7
<i>State ex rel VGH v. C.A.B.</i> , 163 Wis.2d 833, 472 N.W.2d 839 (Ct. App. 1991)	7
<i>State v. Crowell</i> , 149 Wis.2d 859, 440 N.W.2d 352 (1989)	7
<i>State v. Gudgeon</i> , 295 Wis.2d 189, 720 N.W.2d 114 (Ct. App. 2006)	12

State v. Rash,
2003 WI App. 32, 260 Wis.2d 369, 659 N.W.2d 189 8

STATUTES

Wis. Stat. § 785.03(1)(b)..... 7
Wis. Stat. § 802.05 1
Wis. Stat. § 803.05 10
Wis. Stat. § 805.18(2) 7
Wis. stats. § 809.19(8)(b)..... 14
Wis. stats. § 809.19(12)(f)..... 15
